

# 16-1795

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

v.

No. 16-1795

MICHAEL A. MAGGIO

Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
WESTERN DIVISION  
Brian S. Miller, *U.S. Chief District Judge*  
4:15-CR-00001-BSM

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOHN WESLEY HALL  
1202 Main St., Suite 210  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
501-371-9131 / fax 501-378-0888  
ForHall@aol.com

*Attorney for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument .....	1
I-III. Federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction, and, without a nexus requirement, § 666 invites overcriminalization without regard to whether the “necessary and proper” clause has been complied with to show the federal interest. ....	1
A. Merits .....	1
B. Appellate waivers .....	2
C. Appellant’s “as applied” challenge is jurisdictional .....	4
D. Conclusion .....	4
IV. The upward variance of the sentence was unreasonable under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). ....	6
V. The Government waived revocation of release pending appeal by not appealing the District Court’s release order. ....	9
Conclusion .....	10
Certificate of Counsel. ....	11
Certificate of Service .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) . . . . .	2,5
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	1,5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Caruthers</i> , 458 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Corso</i> , 549 F.3d 921 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 933 F.Supp. 1536 (S.D.Cal. 1996) . . . . .	1,4
<i>United States v. Gwinnett</i> , 483 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Kayes</i> , 567 Fed. Appx. 125 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Kinard</i> , 563 Fed. Appx. 166 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Lignons</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 916 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Saferstein</i> , 673 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 2011 WL 1832769 (N.D. Miss. 2011) . . . . .	1,4,7
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) . . . . .	9

United States v. Whitfield, 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 1,4,5

*United States v. Williams*, 537 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2008). . . . . 2

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . 5

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. § 666 . . . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) . . . . . 4

18 U.S.C. § 3145 . . . . . 9,10

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) . . . . . 6

18 U.S.C. § 3731(c) . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 2

**INTERNET SOURCES:**

Peter J. Boyer, “The Bribe: How the Mississippi lawyer who brought down Big Tobacco overstepped,” *The New Yorker* (May 19, 2008) . . . . . 7

Richard Fausset & Jenny Jarvie, “Katrina lawyer at the eye of a storm,” *L.A. Times* (Nov. 30, 2007) . . . . . 7

Jonathan D. Glater, “Scruggs Pleads Guilty in Bribery Case,” *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 14, 2008). . . . . 7

Morning Edition, “An Attorney’s Fall: From Billionaire To Inmate,” *NPR* (Dec. 22, 2010). . . . . 7

Anne Urda, “2 More Get Jail Time In Scruggs Scandal,” *Law360* (Feb. 17, 2009). . . . . 7

USAO, E.D.Ark. “Former Arkansas State Treasurer Martha Shoffner Sentenced To 30 Months In Prison For Extortion And Bribery,” Press Release (Aug. 28, 2015). . . . . 8,9
